During the period there were 2 significant changes to the group’s accounting policies leading to
restatement of the prior year comparisons in these financial statements.

The group amended its policy on the recognition of foreign currency transactions of overseas
subsidiaries in line with newly effective provisions of FRS 23. The effect of this change in
treatment is shown in the table below as “Effect of change in exchange rate policy”.

The group amended its policy on the treatment of income raised through the charity’s Annual
Gala Dinner. Previously this was stated as income from fundraising events. However SORP
2005 states that “The activities within this category involve an element of exchange with the
charity receiving income in return for providing goods services or entry to an event.” The majority
of income raised through the Gala Dinner does not meet these conditions but is in fact voluntary
income with no benefit to the donor. The effect of this change in treatment is shown in the table
below as “Effect of change in treatment of income”.

Previously
Reported

2006

Effect of
change

in
exchange

rate
policy

Effect of
change

in
treatment

of
income

 Restated
2006

 £’000 £’000  £’000  £’000
Incoming Resources
Voluntary income 1,811  40  14,431  16,282
Income form fundraising events 18,297   (14,431)  3,866
Income from charitable activities 864   -   864
Investment income 451   -   451
Ongoing Operations 20,555   20,595
Discontinued Operations 868   868
Total Incoming Resources 21,423  40   -   21,463

Resources Expended
Cost of generating funds: 2,466   2,466
Grants and project operating costs 8,219  425   8,644
Governance costs 342   342
Total Resources Expended 11,027  425   -   11,452

Ongoing Operations 10,701   10,316
Discontinued Operations (305)   (305)
Net incoming resources  10,396  (385)   -   10,011

Unrealised gains on investment assets 14   14
Realised gains on forex transactions 155  385   540
Transfer to former group entity (2,292)   (2,292)
Net movement in funds 8,273   -   -   8,273

Funds At 1 October 2006 13,064   13,064

Funds At 31 August 2007 21,337   -   -   21,337